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Complaints Against Director of Song and Drama Division

6234. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4118 on the 7th July, 1971 regarding complaints against Director of Song and Drama Division and state :

(a) whether any Member of Lok Sabha had written to the Minister of State complaining against certain aspects of the performance at Srinagar, etc, ;

(b) if so, the action taken thercon ;
and

(c) whether certain other measures to remedy the deficiencies in the Song and Drama Division have since been finalised ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI NANDINI
SATPATHY) : (a) According to the available records no such letter has been received by the Minister of State at preseat in charge of this Ministry, .
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(b} Does not arise.

(c) These measures which are still under consideration include :

(i) strengthening of the administrative set-up of the Division

(ii) dispersal of Song and Drama units to Centres nearer their areas -of operation from Delhi where they are stationed at present; and revision and codification of rules for recruitment and for extsnsion of contracts of staff artists, and other procedurai matters,

(iii)

Darbhauga {Mithila) Centre of A. 1. R,

6235. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether the transmitting instruments, land and building required for the proposed Darbhanga (Mithila) Centre of the Al India Radio have been acquired ;

(b) if so, the particulars thereof ; and

(c) if not, whether any attempt is bcing made to purchase suitable buildings of Darbhanga Raj to expedite the matter and to save some expenses in this connection ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI NANDINI
SATPATHY) : (a) und (b). Indents for transmitting equipment have been placed.
Possession of the site for the studies located near Tutor's Bungalow has been taken over.
Acquisition proceedings for the transmitter side which is located on Darbhanga-Sonki Road in village Wazitpur are in progress,

(c) Does not arise,

Expenditure incurred on Tours performed by West Bengal Ministers

6236. SHRI SAROJ MUKHERIJEE :
Will the Minister of ,HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the names of West Bengal Ministers and Ministers of State who - went outside West.

